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Research plan

5246 online interviews

1001

interviews

4 countries

National representative samples: sex, age,
professional category and region

Please note that more people were
interviewed in the USA and in Brazil fo take into

consideration the size of the countries’
population

Fieldwork from 24" June to 11th July 2023
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Y A very positive perception of

sustainable food, with positive
representations outweighing
negative ones




SUSTAINABLE FOOD: POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE PERCEPTION

generational logics

A spontaneously positive perception of sustainable food, with different

geographical, economic and

-Toall-1n%

Spontaneous perception of the
expression "sustainable food"

Very
Positive

44

'V

m Positive
= Neither positive nor negative

= Negative

Results by country
[+
72
(-
FR UK USA BRA

Results by age

79
l‘ Positive E =

18 24 25 34 35-44 45-59 60 yo
yo yo or more

Results by income level

‘ Positive ﬁ l

Medium High

to|unq+ Q harris Q2 - And does the expression "sustainable food" evoke for you something positive or negative?

interactive



SPONTANEQOUS REPRESENTATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SUSTAINABLE FOOD
Representations focus first and foremost on natural and local farming methods that respect the

environment. Few spontaneous references to virtuous effects on health or the absence of mea
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. = Organic / Grown without use of pesticides / No chemicals
Agriculture type _ 24 = Local / locally grown / low food miles / home grown ——
vy Special features

= Environmentally friendly I I
Environment _ 23 —— = No depletion of resources / no burden on
finite resources / easy to replenish
= Natural / no GMO
Food type - 14 — | = vegetables

= Long-lasting food / long shelf life
Health & safety - 13

= Fruit
No waste / recycling - 7

Non-meat - 6

Y I/
/] K|

Other (neutral): 13

Don't’ know: 15

Negative mentions . 4

tOlUﬂG" (| i’:\‘t’;;igctive QI - Today, there is more and more talk about sustainable food. When you think or hear the expression "sustainable food", what words, images, attitudes or behaviors come to your mind?



OTHER REPRESENTATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH ADOPTING A MORE SUSTAINABLE FOOD OF EATING
Positive imaginary: collective responsibility, benefits on quality of life and deligh

Nevutral or negative imaginary: adaptation efforts, products accessibility, price
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... improves quality of life

... iIs above all a collective responsibility:

m to respect the planet and current and

future generations...

... provides more delight moments

... requires a lot of effort fo adapt 34 28 38 ... does not require much effort to adapt

a ... is difficult because it's hard to find 33 32 35 ... is easy — sustainable products are
sustainable products easy to find

S - cossmore. TR

m Negative perception m Nevtral perception m Positive perception
(Rates 1 or 2) (Rate 3) (Rates 4 or 5)

tOlunG+ \.) ir:ﬁg;gctive Q4 - Can you personally place yourself on the following scales?



2 Behaviors and attitudes that

tend to favor installation of
sustainable food




ABILITY TO ADOPT DIFFERENT BEHAVIORS TO MOVE TOWARDS A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET

Some virtuous behaviors are already well established, especially in France and Brazil
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= | already do it
, Consume
/‘5 Reduce food waste - 4 seasonal products @ Buy local products
¢ in your household WE L ever - @ whenever possible
717 63 55
1l == E il == Il 2= E
78 75 61 76 71 54 62 48 50 60
Reduce your Avoid plastic Consume sustainably
consumption of & pqcnging O produced products

processed foods whenever possible

48" 46" 40"

il =3 = =& il =3k = =2 il 3 = =2
55 49 41 49 50 52 39 46 47 35 32 48

tO|UnG7' A ) in?(repgctive Q14 - On a more individual basis, fo what extent do you implement, or would you be willing to implement the following practices / behaviors in your daily life?



WISH TO EAT SUSTAINABLE FOOD IN DIFFERENT PLACES RATHER THAN AT HOME
And a majority wish to eat more sustainably than at home, with nuances depending on location and

ca
66

Students
School /

University

L[]

1l ==
63 65 69

tOlUﬂG" { i’:ft‘giasctive Q9 - When you eat at the following places, compared to what you usually eat at home, would you say you look more for sustainable products or dishes?

64

61

Restaurant

i1l 5 = =&
60 (54 59] (70]

by location

60

Parents

School /
University

A

Il 2 E
61 (54 54] (70)

56

Company
cafeteria

1l = E =&
53 50 49 [s7]

Proportion of the population wishing to eat more sustainable products than at home, ‘Y‘

50

Sporting /
Cultural event

11 S = &
48 47

10



PERCEIVED LEVEL OF URGENCY TO ADOPT A MORE SUSTAINABLE WAY OF EATING

A sense of urgency shared by a majority of the population, whatever their profile or country
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Adopting more sustainable
food: is it urgent?

TOTAL
Urgent

79

'V

m Yes, definitely
m Yes, somewhat
= No, rather not

= No, not at all

Q5 - In your opinion, is it urgent fo adopt more sustainable food?
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Results by country
82
i 73 (]
T\ urgent
FR UK
Results by age
18 24 25 34
Results by income level
75 (]
ﬂ: Urgent

Medium

35-44 45-59 60 yo
yo yo or more

High

75 (]
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4 Today, environmental and local

considerations are still minor
when it comes to choosing a
food producit...




CRITERIA FOR CHOOSING FOOD PRODUCTS
Behind price and taste, environmental and local considerations rank quite far when it comes to

-Toall-1n%

Total
Selected
The price Y TN /3
* Top 20i(1 all countries . =
The fdsfe _ 62 + Nuftritional value in Brazil 34 SpeCIGI feaiures
The nutritional vaive [EEEEETE 29 il
The composition / ingredients [N IEN 46
The delight you will have eating it [N 39 =
The brand NN 34
The convenience of the product A 32 =
The appearance / conditioning / packaging A 32
The environmentalimpact [ 30

Labels and certifications [ 29
The fact that it is a locally-sourced product R E 27

M Top 2/3/4/5 M Top 1

toluna= ¢ ir:\?;igctive Q6 - When shopping for groceries, what do you pay attention to firste (Five possible answers / First, second, third, fourth, fifth) 14



A ... and declared intentions

do not lead to real concrete
changes in deeply rooted
eating habits




PERCEPTION OF ONE'S DAILY MEALS IN RELATION TO A "SUSTAINABLE PLATE"

Why change?

When asked, people all consider that their plate is closer to a sustainable plate than it is farther away

-Toall-In% Results by country

My daily plate in comparison o
to a sustainable plate

FR

w
o

y4
o
USA

Results by age

w

D
H

o~

18-24 25 34 35-44 45-
yo Yo b4

Results by income level

(-] 59
m Close H

14 g
m | can't tell - A
m Far

Low Medium High

tOlUﬂG"‘ \) if;gg;igctive Q22 - In the end, if we have fo summarize, on a daily basis, does your plate seem far or close to a sustainable plate ...2 16



FREQUENCY OF CONSUMPTION OF VARIOUS PRODUCTS
Today, in our 4 countries, dairy products and animal proteins occupy a place of choice in people's

-Toall-1n%

Very regular consumption * Occasional consumption *

Processed foods

Dairy products (g 78 Ready-to-eat products

Fresh vegetables ' 77 = Pasta

Oilseeds

£Bread 7 73

Fish

112 E
65 68 (74 74

Regular consumption *

Mushrooms
Eggs ()
Cereals it Seafood, shellfish
Soy derivatives

Tubers (soy sprouts, tofu)

. +> Insect meals and derivatives
Dried vegetables

»x Algae

Q7 - Today, on average, how often do you eat the following products2

tOthG * \) ir:\‘:er!:i:ctive

Rarer consumption *

8% Special features

Y ]
/R

0

* % At least several times a week

17



ABILITY TO ADOPT DIFFERENT BEHAVIORS TO MOVE TOWARDS A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET

... and the reluctance to stop eating meat and/or fish is widespread

-Toall-1n%

G | don't do it and | don't have the desire / intention to do it

Stop eating meat Stop eating fish

(especially red meat)

P
42" 45

1l & = =& 1l = = =&
a0 (a7 47| 34 46 47 43 45

Q14 - On a more individual basis, to what extent do you implement or would you be willing fo implement the following
practices / behaviors in your daily life¢

toluna# « ) i?\ct’;:iasctive



MEAT: ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTRAINTS/ALTERNATIVES
In the event of a reduction in meat consumption, readjustments are planned but no diet habits

-Toall-In%
Reminder
(+) Alternatives v | Current consumption

M & Fresh vegetables (2?
2 O Eggs 4/
3 (s Dairy products 115
4 i Cereals 515
r\ S @& Tubers J%E

C, 6 £ 7 Bread &
U 7 & Dried vegetables 7/15
What alternative PS fee 8"
products to reduce 7 <= R 10
meat consumption? 10 Wl Qilseeds 9/1s
B & Mushrooms 11/°
12 W Seafood, shellfish 125
13 X s Algoe 15/°
14 X ¢ Insect meals and derivatives 145
15 J Soy derivatives 13/

toluna® ¢ {:,‘t‘g‘gctive QI6 - To reduce your meat consumption, how often are you willing to eat more dishes based on...2
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4 A promise: moving tfowards a

sustainable diet must be

accompanied by individual
benefits




LEVERS FOR THE ADOPTION OF A MORE SUSTAINABLE FOOD CONSUMPTION

While spontaneous representations of the subject give pride of place to collective responsibility, the
projected benefits are primarily individual, first and foremost positive effects on health

-Toall-1n%

Beneficial effect on your health / quality of life [ 46 Top 2 in all countries

oY Exceptin Brazil: “Being a role model for future

T generations” and “Being reassured that it does
Saves you money _ 35 not result in a loss of delight” share the 279 spot
Being a role model for future generations 29
Contributing to the food autonomy of your country 28
Fear of worsening climate change / environmental degradation 27

Being reassured that it does not result in a loss of delight [ o6

To be more infformed / accompanied to — 26 B Individual benefits
develop the right behaviors

Seeing concrete effects of your behavioral changes — 25

Being part of something / a collective movement 20
A feeling of guilt - 14
The fact that the law, the regulations impose these changes | 14

harris

tOlUﬂG" ) interactive Q20 - Which of the following reasons might make you more inclined to adopt a more sustainable consumption patterng (Several answers possible) 22



9 Sustainable products must also

provide enjoyable taste, and be
easy to find




LEVERS TO ADOPT A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET IN DIFFERENT PLACES

Behind the health benefits, the question of taste (and therefore pleasure) is central

-Toal-In%
Parents Students
Restaurant Sc.hool./ Company Sporting / School /
University cafeteria Cultural event University

ﬁ HHHE @

v v v v

Health Health Health Health
st st st st
/10 /10 /10 /10
Taste Taste Taste Taste Taste

2"d/1o 2"d/1o 2“"'/10 2“d/1o 5t

Taste 2 “These dishes or products are more delicious than preparing them at home”

tOlUﬂd" ) i':ft';iasctive Q10 - Which of the following reasons best explains why you would like to consume more sustainable products or dishes... 24



BARRIERS TO THE CONSUMPTION OF MEAT ALTERNATIVES

And taste, or rather the absence of taste, is also one of the main obstacles to be overcome

-Toall-In% K Lack of taste / flavor

ORURURY
ﬁ Cereals e‘ Tubers 59: Dried vegetables @ Mushrooms
] ST/10 1 ST/10 1 ST/10 1 ST/10
x, Insect meals
- M and derivatives # Soy derivatives X %’3;3 Algae

1 STG 1 ST/10 1 ST/10

‘1‘ Fresh vegetables O Eggs @ Dairy products £ / Bread
83§
> Fish % Seafood, shellfish @% Oilseeds £ (5,5_%} Pasta

tOlUﬂd" { i':ft'griasctive Q19 - What are the 3 main reasons why you do not intend to eat more [...] to reduce your meat consumption?g



FOCUS ON ACCESSIBILITY

The accessibility of sustainable products is also a significant barrier (real or projected

-Toall-In%
Parents Students
o School / Company Szelle, 4 School / Restaurant
Availability University cafeteria Cultural event University n
Sustainable food is not A H E ﬁ DH l-i-!(
sufficiently proposed in W HE | | [
these places
b | ST/o 2"°'/1o 2""/10 37“/10 47”/10

«, Insect meals
X M @% Oilseeds @ Mushrooms

and derivatives

X *k Algae % Seafood, shellfish

: Q11 - Which of the following reasons best explains why you wouldn't like fo consume more sustainable products or dishes...
tOI una = i':mct’grgctive 26

Q19 - What are the 3 main reasons why you do not infend to eat more [...] to reduce your meat consumption?



2 A commitment: high

expectations emerge towards
the farmers and the food
industry




STAKEHOLDERS MOST LIKELY TO INFLUENCE THE TRANSITION TO A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET

First the farmers, then the agri-food players and the citizens themselves
The actors of the catering industry are much further afield
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Tope
5

THE
THE AGRI-FOOD FARMERS

INDUSTRY

THE
CITIZENS

3

The farmers

Agri-food industry

The citizens

Local government / authorities / agencies
The media

Schools / universities

National government / authorities / agencies
Associations and NGOs

Actors of the catering industry

Food tech players

Actors of the large-scale distribution

() The European Union

to|unq+ \) i’;ﬁ;ﬂ;“ctive QI2 - According fo you, which actors are helpful in moving us fowards a more sustainable food?¢ (Several answers possible)

S 45
S 36
S 34
S 28
T 7
S 25
S s
S 22
R 21
S 2
S 21
i

28



STAKEHOLDERS MOST LIKELY TO INFLUENCE THE TRANSITION TO A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET

Some specificities in Brazil and in the UK

“Toall-In% FR UK USA
11 =
7SS —
£ £
e {0
Farmers Farmers

R

T
O
P .
Citizens
3 ®

Agri-food industry

Agri-food industry

a2

Citizens

Q Actors of the catering industry Q

pankin © 10, ®

toluna= ¢ ir:\ct’;iasctive QI12 - According to you, which actors are helpful in moving us towards a more sustainable food? (Several answers possible)

BRA

Agri-food industry
2:e

Citizens

it \
Schools / universities
N

Farmers
J

29



EXPECTATIONS TOWARDS THE MAJOR PLAYERS IN THE FOOD INDUSTRY
3 main expectations: reducing food waste, stirengthening its supply of products from more sustainable

and environmentally friendly agricultural practices and promoting local food/products

-Toall-1n%

Products more Reduce Local food

sustainable and  §50d products
enwro.nmen’rally waste
friendly

Strengthen its supply of products from more sustainable _ 46
and environmentally friendly agricultural practices
Strengthen its supply of local food products _ 45
with local producers and farmers
Be more transparent in product 39
labeling and certification —
Educating and mobilizing consumers — 34
around balanced nutritional practices
O E
30
29

Increasing energy and water efficiency

Collaborate and support research

Be more innovative in packaging —

Advocate for policy changes ‘

* harris Q21 - When you think about the major players in the food industry, what are the priority actions they should implement fo promote a 30
toluna® L feractive more sustainable way of eating? (Several answers possible)



Undeniable
generational

2
"
Bl
.?
i
3
.
3
3
§
2
3

3 harris
tOI una = interactive




THINKING ABOUT ADOPTING A SUSTAINABLE DIET: EMOTIONS FELT

High engagement and mixed feelings for the youngest, while 60 y.o. and more are the less positive
about the topic

-Toall-In%
Positive emotions Negative emotions
f [ I
Optimism: | Pride: 32% el
41% @
|
88 ©
83 © 85 © 30 Anxiety: 15% ©
Discouragement: 11% @
70@ Guilt: 9% @ Doubt: 15% @
‘ Annoyance: 11% @
45 ©
I l 1 : . i
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-59 60 yo 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-59 60 yo
yo yo yo yo or more yo yo yo yo or more
o, ®
ﬁ €D With children: Pride (31% @), Fulfillment (36% @) w © Without children: Annoyance (10% @), Uselessness (8% ©)

tOlUﬂG’*— \.) i*;fg;';ié“ctive Q3 - When you hear or think about adopting a more sustainable dief, what emotions do you feel the moste (3 answers possible)



LEVERS FOR THE ADOPTION OF A MORE SUSTAINABLE FOOD CONSUMPTION

Older generations clearly concentrate more on individual benefits — health and money - while younger
ocus particularly on collective ones

-Toall-In%
Total 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-59 60 yo With Without
B Individual benefits yo yo yo yo or more children | children
Beneficial effect on health / quality of life 46 46 45
Saving money | 35 34 36

To be more informed / accompanied 26 24 26 25 27 25

29
20 21 20
14 13 14

to|unq+ \) i’;ﬁ;ﬂ;“ctive Q20 - Which of the following reasons might make you more inclined fo adopt a more sustainable consumption pattern? (Several answers possible) 33



ABILITY TO ADOPT DIFFERENT BEHAVIORS TO MOVE TOWARDS A MORE SUSTAINABLE DIET

Yet, some discrepancies appear among people between perception, aspirations and behaviors
-Toal-In% . .
Less reluctance among younger ...but virtuous behaviors are way more
concerning the type of products... spread among older citizens
G | don't do it and | don't have the desire / intention to do it ﬁ | already do it

18-24 25-34 60 yo 18-24 25-34 60 yo
yo yo or more yo yo or more
38 37 i 50 64
Siop eqﬁng meat /\ Reduce food waste
q’ (especially red meat) . . . szb in your household -

56 Consume
38 36
piB» Stop eating fish . . l

-4 46 48
seasonal products
% % i H B

whenever possible
@ Buy local products 44 -
@ whenever possible - -
Reduce your
9

: 27 26 > - i
consumption o . Avoid plastic
@ dairy products [ [ &7 packaging Il

S o ~ 0o

tO|UnG7' A in?(re?asctive Q14 - On a more individual basis, fo what extent do you implement or would you be willing to implement the following practices / behaviors in your daily life? 34
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Please note that any publication of these results

must be accompanied by the following technical elements:

the name of the research company, the name of the commissioner of the
research, the survey methodology, fieldwork dates and sample size.

Follow Harris Interactive’s news on:

www.harris-interactive.com Facebook Twitter LinkedIn

Harris Interactive contacts in France:

Delphine Martelli-Banégas — Corporate Department Director — dmartellibanegas@harrisinteractive.fr
Fabrice Giroud - Client Director within the Corporate Department — fairoud@harrisinteractive.fr
Benjamin Huet — Research Director within the Corporate Department — bhuet@harrisinteractive.fr
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